AN RESOLUTION TO AMEND SECTION III.C
RENEWAL PROJECTS OF THE NORTHWEST
URBAN RENEWAL AREA PLAN

**RESOLUTION NO. 2017-26** 

WHEREAS, the City of Lebanon adopted the Northwest Lebanon Urban Renewal Area Plan on September 13, 1989, with subsequent ordinance amendments in 1998, 2006, 2008 and 2012; and

WHEREAS, Section III.C. of the adopted Northwest Lebanon Urban Renewal Area Plan includes a list of Renewal Projects; and

**WHEREAS**, the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Lebanon wishes to expand the list of potential Renewal Projects.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF THE CITY OF LEBANON, LINN COUNTY, OREGON, DOES RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. Amendment. Section III.C., of the Northwest Urban Renewal Plan is hereby amended as specified below and is to be incorporated herein:

11. Public Facility and Street Improvements.

The Renewal Agency may participate in funding sidewalk, roadway and public utility (water, sanitary and storm sewer) improvements including design, redesign, construction, repair and acquisition of right-of way for curbs, streets, and sidewalks, pedestrian and bicycle paths, and public utilities. The placement and degree of the improvements will be determined by further engineering and design studies.

<u>Section 2</u>. Effective Date. This resolution shall become effective upon passage by the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Lebanon.

Adopted by the City of Lebanon Urban Renewal Agency and executed by the Chair on the 14<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2017, with 5 yeas and 2 nays.

City of Lebanon, Oregon Urban Renewal Agency

Paul R. Aziz, Chai

ATTESTED:

Linda Kaser, City Clerk